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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

Region VI — Western Visayas
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF AKLAN

June 13, 2023

To: OIC- Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chief, Curriculum Implementation Division
Chief, School Governance and Operations Division
Education Program Supervisors
Public Schools District Supervisors
Senior/ Education Program Specialists
School Health and Nutrition Section Personnel
Heads of Public Elementary, Secondary and Integrated Schools
Teaching and Non-teaching Personnel and All Other Concerned

SUBJECT: NATIONAL LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS PROGRAM (NLFP) 2¥> ROUND OF
TRANSMISSION ASSESSMENT SURVEY (TAS)

Sir/Mesdames:

Please find attached letter from the Provincial Health Office dated June 9,
2023 through its National Lymphatic Filariasis Program (NLEP) requesting
permission to allow staff from Rural Health Units to conduct 2d round of
Transmission of Assessment Survey (TAS) blood survey on June 13, 2023 until
July 31, 2023.

Our inclusion to this endeavor is DepEd Aklan’s contribution to a
Filariasis-free Aklan, however, this is a non-obligatory nor compulsory activity.
Schools must therefore secure a parental consent to all target learners. See
attached TAS school list for target number of learners.

This activity must also adhere to the no disruption of classes policy
stipulated in DepEd Order No. 9, s. 2005.

For your information and guidance, and strict compliance.
Very truly yours,

MARL .. BEREBER
Administnative Officer IV
OIC - Office of the Administrative V
DIVISION LETTER
No. “ Zl 4 s. 2023

RMF /rds
Address: Poblacion, Numancia 5604 Aklan
Tel. Nos. (036) 265-3744; 265-3737; 265-3738 (Trunkline)




June 9, 2023

FELICIANO BUENAFE JR.

CESO VI

Schools Division Superintendent
Department of Education

Dear Sir Buenafe:
Warm Greetings!

The Aklan Provincial Health Office through its National Lymphatic Filariasis Program (NLEP) will
conduct 2" round of Transmission Assessment Survey (TAS) on June 13, 2023 until July 31, 2023.

In line with this, we would like to ask permission from your good office to allow staff from Rural
Health Units to conduct the blood survey from the target students in selected schools of the
municipality.

Attached are the lists of schools per municipality to conduct transmission Assessment Survey to
Grade 1 and 2 in selected schools in the province.

Hoping to elicit a positive response on this matter and thank you for your continued support to
all health programs.

Respectfully yours,
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Selected Schools
No District
1 ALTAVAS
2 ALTAVAS
3 ALTAVAS
4 BALETE
5 BALETE
B BALETE
7 BANGA
8 BANGA
9 BANGA
10 BANGA
1 BANGA
12 BATAN
13 BATAN
14 BATAN
16 BATAN
16 BATAN
17 BURUANGA
18 BURUANGA
19 BURUANGA
20 IBAJAY |
21 IBAJAY |
22 IBAJAY |
23 IBAJAY Il
24 IBAJAY I
25 IBAJAY Il
26 IBAJAY Il
27 IBAJAY Il
28 KALIBO
29 KALIBO
31 LEZO
32 LIBACAQ
33 LIBACAQ
34 LIBACAO
35 LIBACAO
36 LIBACAO
37 LIBACAO
38 LIBACAQO

Aklan 2023 TAS School List

School Name
Brgy. Cabangila
Brgy. Linayasan
Brgy. Poblacion
Arcangel Norte PS
Fulgencio Norte Elementary School
Oquendo Elementary School
San isidro PS
Pagsanghan
Torralba
Daguitan
Don Edecio S. Venturanza Integrated
School
Bay-ang Elementary School
Camaligan ES
Man-up ES
Mandong Integrated School
Batan Leaming Center
BEL-ISES
KATIPUNAN ES
TAG-OSIP ES
Agdugayan
Mina-a ES
Rivera ES
Agbago ES
Capilijan PS
Ibajay CS
Maloco ES
Yawan ES
Kalibo Aklan Sun Yat Sen School
New Buswang ES
Prudencio T. Yerro ES
Alfonso Xl ES
Casit-an PS
Bueosangay PS
Ogsip PS
Pampango ES
Belen PS
Rosal ES

Gr1-2
61

258

23
14
26
45
15

75
36
61
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42
26
272

81
10
16

235
41
49
17
13
25

45
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MADALAG
MADALAG
MADALAG
MADALAG
MADALAG
MAKATO
MAKATO
MAKATO
MALINAO
MALINAO
MALINAO
MALINAO
MALINAO
MALINAO
NABAS
NABAS
NABAS
NEW WASHINGTON
NEW WASHINGTON
NUMANCIA
NUMANCIA
TANGALAN
TANGALAN
TANGALAN

PBR2ZYGIRBRLSEERE5LER288

Alternative Schools

No District
BATAN
IBAJAY I
LIBACAO
MALINAO
TANGALAN

oW -

Critical Cut-off 18
Sample Size 3,080

Selected Schools
64 schools: 3,141 students

Alternative Schools
5 Schools: 473 students

Brgy. Talimagao

Brgy. Balactasan

Brgy. Mercedes

Brgy. Paningayan

Brgy. Medina

Dioscoro T. Tejada ES
Alibagon Primary School
Castillo ES

Banay Banay Primary School
Kinalangay Nuevo Primary School
Manhanip Primary School
Rosario Elementary School
San Ramon Elementary School
Tigpalas Primary School
Habana ES

Nabas ES

Solido ES

CAWAYAN ELEM. SCHOOL
JUGAS ELEM. SCHOOL
Bubog ES

Albasan ES

Dumatad

Lanipga-Napatag

Tagas

School Name

Bay-ang Elementary School
Ibajay CS

Belen PS

Rosario Elementary School
Lanipga-Napatag

13
28
28
26

61

27
42
19
27
25
67
27
20

187
73
128
103
45

35
51
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272

67
35
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